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Board of Retirement

The Board of Retirement is responsible for establishing policies
governing the administration of the retirement plan, making
benefit determinations, establishing investment policy for the
system and monitoring execution of its policies.  The Board of
Retirement consists of nine members and one alternate. Four
members of the Board of Retirement are appointed by the Board
of Supervisors of the County; four members are elected by
active members of the system of which one is the alternate
member; one member is elected by the retirees; and the
Treasurer of the County is an ex-officio member.

Executive

This department consists of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
who implements and executes policies promulgated by the
Board of Retirement.  The Chief Operations Officer (COO),
Chief Financial Officer (CFO), Senior Internal Auditor, General
Counsel and the Chief Investment Officer (CIO) assist the CEO
in the daily operations of the system.

Investment Department

This department is responsible for the administration and
management of the investment program, in accordance with
policies, regulations, and guidelines set forth by the Board of
Retirement.  It is responsible for the interface with investment
managers, including monitoring investment performance
objectives, adherence to investment guidelines, conducting
due diligence visits to investment managers’ sites, and
interviewing prospective investment managers.  This
department is also responsible for the interface with outside
investment consultants in reviewing and evaluating all
investment managers’ performance and quarterly investment
manager fees.

Operations Department

This department is comprised of the Member Services,
Administrative Services, Information Technology, and
Communications divisions. The Member Services Division is
responsible for providing all benefit services to the members of
the system.  This includes benefit calculations, evaluation of
claims for disability retirement, preparation of data to support
applications for retirement, preparation of the retiree payroll,
and membership counseling. The Administrative Services
Division is responsible for providing the contract
administration, purchasing, and human resources functions of
OCERS. The Information Technology Division is responsible

for OCERS’ network systems, personal computers and Web
site, while providing programming and technical support on our
Benefits Administration System.  In addition, this division is
responsible for the production of  retiree payroll and
administering all audio/visual functions. The Communications
Division is responsible for producing publications such as the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, a quarterly news
magazine and brochures, as well as producing content for the
Web site and Board of Retirement Extranet.  The
Communications Division also coordinates financial and pre-
retirement seminars for more than 1,500 members annually.

Finance Department

This department is comprised of the Accounting Division.  The
Accounting Division is responsible for all the financial records
and reports of OCERS.  This includes the preparation of the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, monthly and
quarterly financial statements and the annual operating budget.
The Finance Division also maintains OCERS’ system of internal
control; balances retirement payroll, refunds of contribution
and interest to members; balances members’ contributions,
reconciles investment portfolios and processes all invoices for
goods received and services rendered.

Legal Department

The Legal Department provides legal advice and representation
to the Board of Retirement and the Orange County Employees
Retirement System on a wide variety of issues affecting
OCERS.  Among other things, this includes issues involving
disability retirements, investments, legislation, vendor
contracts, and family law.

Organization as of December 31, 2003
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Statement of Plan Net Assets
(in thousands)

December 31
2003 2002

ASSETS
Cash and Short-Term Investments

Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note E-3) $ 672,569 $ 191,402
Collateral Held for Securities Lent (Note E-6) 290,166 227,024

Total Cash and Short-Term Investments 962,735 418,426

Receivables
Forward Currency Contracts, Net (Note F-1) 378 285
Investment Income 13,585 22,585
Securities Sales 6,615 10,858
Employer/Employee Contributions 13,176 10,095

Total Receivables 33,754 43,823

Investments, at Fair Value (Notes B-2 and E)
United States Government Debt

Securities and Corporate Bonds 1,183,590 1,459,003
Foreign Bonds 237,560 231,359
Domestic Equity Securities 1,727,507 1,309,199
International Equity Securities 748,239 525,473
Real Estate 250,291 351,704
Venture Capital and Limited Partnership Interests 152,357 166,450

Total Investments 4,299,544 4,043,188

Capital Assets, Net (Note B-3) 4,231 3,538

Total Assets 5,300,264 4,508,975

LIABILITIES
Collateral Held for Securities Lent (Note E-6) 290,166 227,024
Securities Purchased 24,318 69,615
Other 26,154 22,087

Total Liabilities 340,638 318,726

Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Plan Benefits $ 4,959,626 $ 4,190,249

(See accompanying notes to financial statements beginning on page 23.)
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Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets
 (in thousands)

Years Ended December 31
2003 2002

ADDITIONS
Contributions (Note C)*

Employer $ 124,243 $ 13,289
Employee 81,581 77,917

Total Contributions 205,824 91,206

Investment Income (Loss):
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments (Note E-5) 649,697 (407,177)

Interest on:
Domestic and International Securities 66,368 85,765
Cash with County Treasurer (Note E-3) 105 65

Domestic Dividends 11,092 10,963
Rental Income 49,287 34,939
International Dividends 12,088 12,354
Venture Capital and Limited Partnership 16,168 10,703

Total Investment Income (Loss) 804,805 (252,388)

Less Investment Expenses (16,769) (18,266)
Net Investment Income (Loss) 788,036 (270,654)

Securities Lending Revenue (Note E-6) 1,236 1,580
Less Securities Lending Fees (Note E-6) (364) (461)

Net Securities Lending Income 872 1,119
Net Income from Commission Recapture 178 347

Total Additions (Decreases) 994,910 (177,982)

DEDUCTIONS
Participants’ Benefits 210,273 181,549
Member Withdrawals 6,412 4,482
Administrative Expenses (Note G) 8,848 8,279

Total Deductions 225,533 194,310

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 769,377 (372,292)

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION PLAN BENEFITS
Beginning of Year 4,190,249 4,562,541

End of Year $ 4,959,626 $ 4,190,249

*Employer contributions reflect cash payments only.  Please see Note C on page 27 for amounts transferred from the County
Investment Account.

(See accompanying notes to financial statements beginning on page 23.)
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A. Description and History of Plan

The following is a brief description of the Orange County
Employees Retirement System (OCERS). Participants
should refer to their Summary Plan Description for more
complete information.

1. General

OCERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer, defined
benefit pension plan covering substantially all
employees of the County of Orange (County) and of
the following agencies:

• City of Rancho Santa Margarita

• City of San Juan Capistrano

• Orange County Cemetery District

• Orange County Children and Families
Commission

• Orange County Department of Education
(closed to new members)

• Orange County Employees Retirement
System

• Orange County Fire Authority

• Orange County Local Agency Formation
Commission

• Orange County Public Law Library

• Orange County Sanitation District

• Orange County Superior Court

• Orange County Transportation Authority

• Orange County Vector Control District

• Transportation Corridor Agencies

• University of California, Irvine Medical
Center and Campus (closed to new
members).

The participating entities share proportionally in all
risks and costs, including benefit costs. One actuarial
valuation is performed for OCERS as a whole, and
contribution rates vary among participating entities.

Following an effort by the employees of Orange
County, a proposition was submitted to the people of
Orange County.  As a result of the General Election,
OCERS was established in 1945 under the provisions
of the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937
(County Retirement Law). OCERS provides members
with retirement, death, disability, and cost-of-living
benefits. OCERS is a related organization of the
County of Orange, California.

The Retirement Board consists of nine members of
which four are appointed by the County’s Board of
Supervisors, four are elected by the members of
OCERS, the County Treasurer is an ex-officio member
and an alternate member is elected by the safety
members. The County of Orange is not financially
accountable for OCERS.

The Board of Supervisors adopted certain sections of
the Government Code for members employed after
September 20, 1979, designated as Tier II members.
The establishment of Tier II resulted in reduced
allowances to those members. Members employed
prior to September 21, 1979, are designated as Tier I
members. The differences between Tier I and Tier II
benefits are discussed below.

2. Membership

All regular full-time employees or part-time
employees, scheduled to work 20 hours or more per
week for the County or other participating employers
become members of the plan upon employment.

3. Monthly Salary Base for Benefits

Highest one-year average for Tier I members; three-
year average for Tier II members.

4. Service Retirement

a. Eligibility:  Ten years of service and age 50, or 30
years of service and any age (20 years for safety
members), or age 70 with any service.

b. Benefit Formula per Year of Service:

General Tier 1 – 2% General Tier II – 1.6667%
Firefighters and Law Enforcement  – 3%
Probation Officers, Rancho Santa Margarita and
San Juan Capistrano – 2%

Benefits are reduced or increased for retirement
ages according to the following sections of the
County Employees Retirement Law of 1937:

Fire/Law Enforcement 31664.1
Probation Officers 31664
San Juan Capistrano 31676.19
Rancho Santa Margarita 31676.18
All other General members:

• Tier 1 31676.12

• Tier 11 31676.1
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5. Non-Service Connected Disability

a. Eligibility:  Five years of service.

b. Benefit Formula per Year of Service:

Tier I

1.8% x Years of Service Credit x Final One Year
Average Monthly Compensation. (If benefit is
less than 1/3 of final average monthly
compensation, years of service credit to age 62
can be added in order to pay up to a maximum of
one-third of final average monthly
compensation.)

Tier II

1.5% x Years of Service Credit x Final Three Year
Average Monthly Compensation.  (If benefit is
less than 1/3 of final average monthly
compensation, years of service credit to age 65
can be added in order to pay up to a maximum of
one-third of final average monthly
compensation.)

6. Service Connected Disability

a. Eligibility:  No age or service requirement.

b. Benefit:  50% of final average monthly
compensation, or service retirement if the
benefits are higher.

7. Active Member Death

a. If not eligible for a service retirement or for a non-
service connected disability at the time of death,
refund of employee contributions with interest
plus one month's salary for each year of service
to a maximum of six months’ salary.

b. If eligible to retire for a service or for a non-
service connected disability at the time of death,
qualified surviving spouse, or child, has the
following options:

• Refund of employee contributions with
interest plus one month’s salary for each year
of service to a maximum of six months’ salary;

or

• 60% of earned benefit payable to surviving
eligible spouse;

or

• Combined benefit equal to a lump-sum
payment plus a reduced monthly allowance.

If no eligible spouse or child exists, the named
beneficiary receives refund of employee
contributions with interest plus one month's
salary for each year of service to a maximum of six
months' salary.

c. Service-Connected Death:

50% of final average monthly compensation
payable to qualified spouse, or eligible child (if no
qualified spouse).

8. Death After Retirement

a. Non-Service Connected Disability Retirement:

60% of member’s unmodified allowance continued
to eligible spouse.  (Member may elect a modified
allowance at time of retirement.)

b. Service-Connected Disability Retirement:

100% of member’s allowance continued to
eligible spouse or eligible child.

c. $750 Burial Benefit:

Payable to named beneficiary following death of
original retiree.

d. Service Retirement:

Benefit depends upon option chosen.

9. Termination of Employment

Members may elect a refund of accumulated contribu-
tions and interest.  Contributions left on deposit
continue to draw interest regardless of the amount of
service the member has earned.  If the member does
leave his contributions on deposit and has at least
five years of service, he will be eligible to a benefit at
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the point that he attains retirement age and would
have met the service requirements had he not
terminated covered employment.

10. Post-Retirement Cost-of-Living Benefits

The annual Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) is
intended to increase retirement payments to account
for inflation. The COLA applies to all retired members
who retired on or before April 1 of that year. Retirees
receive an increase equal to the actual U.S.
Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI) as it
relates to the Orange County area (which includes
Orange, Los Angeles and Riverside counties), to a
maximum of 3% per year. Percentage in excess of 3% is
“banked” for future increases and may be applied to a
future year in which the change is less than 3%.

In addition to the annual Cost-of-Living Adjustment
(COLA), the Board of Retirement grants a STAR
(Supplemental Targeted Adjustment for Retirees)
COLA for eligible retirees who have lost more than
20% of their purchasing power to inflation since
retirement.

The adjustment allows retirees to keep at least 80% of
their purchasing power, regardless of how many years
they have been retired.

11. Employer Contributions

Determined by Projected Unit Credit funding method
with a 30-year declining period amortization of
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

12. Member Contributions - Tier I (Tier II in
parentheses)

Normal based on entry age, 1/200 (1/120) at 60 for
General Members; 1/200 (1/100) at 50 for Safety
Members.

Cost-of-Living contributions equal to percentage of
normal: 51.90% (31.40%) for Non-OCTA General;
50.96% (35.56%) for OCTA General; 108.80% (54.86%)
for Firefighters; 113.32% (57.36%) for Law
Enforcement; 28.28% (14.10%) for probation officers;

27.37% (27.37%) for the City of Rancho Santa
Margarita; 29.15% (29.16%) for the City of San Juan
Capistrano.

13. Active and Retired Members

The following is a summary of OCERS’ membership
composition at December 31, 2003 and 2002:

Active Personnel

(unaudited)

December 31

2003 2002

General Members

County and Agencies Paid by County Payroll 15,857 15,999

Outside Agencies 3,166 3,003

Subtotal - General Members 19,023 19,002

Safety Members

County and Agencies Paid by County Payroll 2,854 2,930

Outside Agencies 795 791

Subtotal - Safety Members 3,649 3,721

Total Active Members 22,672 22,723

Deferred (General & Safety) Members

Regular 1,638 661

Employment with Other Agencies (Reciprocity) 27 716

Subtotal - Deferred Members 1,665 1,377

Pending - Retirement or Withdrawal Members

General 598 766

Safety 15 34

Subtotal - Pending Members 613 800

Total Active, Deferred, and Pending 24,950 24,900
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Retired Personnel Receiving Benefits
(unaudited)

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002
Gen. Safety Total Gen. Safety Total

Service Retirements 5,962 680 6,642 5,892 592 6,484

Continuances 1,065 94 1,159 661 52 713

Subtotal 7,027 774 7,801 6,553 644 7,197

Service Connected
Disability 564 307 871 546 305 851

Continuances - 11 11 46 20 66

Subtotal 564 318 882 592 325 917

Nonservice - Connected
Disability 247 16 263 448 29 477

Continuances 4 - 4 95 2 97

Subtotal 251 16 267 543 31 574

Total Retired Personnel 7,842 1,108 8,950* 7,688 1,000 8,688

14. Employee Purchased Annuities

OCERS formerly provided accounts for additional
member contributions as allowed under Government
Code Section 31627. Contributions plus accumulated
interest at the actuarial interest rate less 50 basis
points are held in individual member accounts.

On December 16, 2002 the Board of Retirement
adopted resolution 02-005 to terminate the Employee
Purchased Annuities program with an effective date of
December 31, 2002. For the members that are currently
receiving a monthly distribution, they are given the
choice of continuing to receive that distribution or
receiving a lump sum payout of their balance as of
December 31, 2002. For the members that are not
currently receiving a monthly distribution, they are
given the choice of receiving a lump sum payout of
their balance as of December 31, 2002 or have their
balances rolled over to a qualified plan or IRA.

15. Federal Income Tax Status

The Plan has received a determination letter from the
Internal Revenue Service dated August 14, 1985,
stating that the Plan is qualified, in form, under
Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the
“Code”) and, therefore, the related trust is exempt from
taxation. Once qualified, the Plan is required to operate
in conformity with the Code to maintain its
qualification. The Retirement Board believes the Plan

is being operated in compliance with the applicable
requirements of the Code and, therefore, believes that
the Plan is qualified and the related trust is tax exempt.

B. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1. Basis of Accounting

OCERS’ financial statements are prepared on the
accrual basis of accounting. Contributions from
employers and members are recognized when due
pursuant to formal commitments, as well as statutory
requirements; benefits and refunds are recognized
when payable in accordance with the provisions of
the plan. Investment income is recognized as revenue
when earned. The net appreciation (depreciation) in
fair value of assets held by OCERS is  recorded as an
increase (decrease) to investment income based on
the valuation of investments at year end. Expenses are
recorded when corresponding liabilities are incurred,
regardless of when payment is due. OCERS has
elected to apply GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and
Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary
Fund Accounting.

2. Valuation of Investments

Quoted market prices are used to value United States
Government and agency securities, corporate and
foreign bonds and debentures, and domestic and
international common stocks. Real estate equity

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

*Excludes 129 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders (QDRO) payees.
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3. Capital Assets

Capital assets are carried at cost less accumulated
depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the
straight-line method with a 10 year useful life for
computer software, and 5 to 15 years for equipment
and furniture. The cost and accumulated depreciation
of capital assets at December 31, 2003 and 2002, were
as follows:

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2

Furniture and Equipment $ 1,784,000 $ 1,784,000
Computer Software 4,887,000 3,883,000
Total Capital Assets (at cost) 6,671,000 5,667,000

Less Accumulated Depreciation (2,440,000) (2,129,000)
Total Capital Assets

Net of Depreciation $ 4,231,000 $ 3,538,000

4. Reclassification

Certain figures on the Statement of Changes in Plan
Net Assets for year 2002 have been reclassified to
conform with year 2003 presentation.

C. Contributions Required and Contributions Made

As a condition of participation under the provisions of the
County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, members are
required to contribute a percentage of their annual
compensation to OCERS. For Tier I members, the normal
rate of contribution is based on the member’s age of entry
into OCERS, and is calculated to provide an annual
annuity equal to 1/200 of the member’s “final
compensation” for each year of service rendered at age 60
for General members, and at the age of 50 for Safety
members. For Tier II General members, the rate of
contribution is calculated to provide an annual annuity
equal to 1/120 of the member’s “final compensation” for
each year of service rendered at age 60. For Tier II Safety
members, the rate of contribution is calculated to provide
an annual annuity equal to 1/100 of the member’s “final
compensation” for each year of service rendered at age 50.

Present members’ accumulated contributions at December
31, 2003 and 2002, were $927,971,000 and $858,121,000,
respectively, including interest credited. Interest was
credited at an interest rate of 5.0% per annum as of June
30, on the balance of the members’ accounts as of the prior

December 31 and as of December 31 on the balance of the
members' accounts as of the prior June 30. The incremental
difference of 2.5% is credited to the Employer Reserves
account.

The County and participating agencies’ funding policy is
to make periodic contributions to OCERS in amounts that,
when combined with members’ contributions and with
investment income, will fully provide for all members’
benefits by the time they retire.

In September 1994, the County of Orange issued $320
million in Pension Obligation Bonds (POB) of which $318.3
million in proceeds were paid to OCERS to fund the
County’s portion of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability (UAAL). The proceeds received were recorded as
employer contributions in calendar year 1994.

For accounting purposes, OCERS maintains the proceeds
for the POB’s in the County Investment Account
(Investment Account). OCERS and the County of Orange,
a single participating district, entered into an agreement
which provided an offsetting credit based upon an amount
actuarially determined to deplete the County Investment
Account over the then remaining UAAL amortization
period. The offsetting credits for years 2003, 2002, 2001,
2000, 1999 and 1998 were $26,209,000, $65,180,000,
$41,319,000, $48,555,000, $47,129,000 and  $42,020,000,
respectively.

In 1995, the Board of Retirement of OCERS and the County
of Orange, modified the previous agreement for the use of
the Investment Account. The modification provided, that
for the year 1995, the employer contributions for the
County of Orange would be paid entirely from the
Investment Account.

Subsequently, in 1996, the Board of Retirement and the
County of Orange entered into an agreement for the use of
the Investment Account over a new funding period of 20
years. The agreement provided that the Investment
Account would be used to fund the County’s employer
contribution and in a decreasing percentage each year. In
1997, the Investment Account funded approximately 90%
of the County’s employer contribution and the County
made cash contributions for the remaining 10%. For each
subsequent year the funding by the Investment Account
would decrease by 5.0% annually, while the County of
Orange employer cash contribution would increase by a
corresponding amount.

In November 2002 the Board of Retirement and the County
amended the agreement to provide for greater County
flexibility by eliminating the draw down schedule to allow
the County to determine annually how the account will be
used.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

investments are stated at fair value, determined by
independent appraisals performed on the properties
held. The values of venture capital funds and limited
partnership investments were determined by the
investment managers based on the underlying
financial statements and performance of the
investments and acceptable valuation methodologies.
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The contributions to OCERS for 2003 and 2002 were made in accordance with the actuarially determined requirements as
follows:

Percent of Members’ Payroll

07/03–12/03 07/02–06/03 07/01–06/02

Employer Contributions - General - OCTA
Normal Cost 4.36% 4.20% 4.94%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 3.37% 0.27% -3.98%
Subtotal 7.73% 4.47% 0.96%
Additional Contribution 0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

Total 8.23% 4.97% 0.96%

Employer Contributions - General - Non-OCTA
Normal Cost 5.44% 5.04% 4.94%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 3.21% 0.12% -3.98%
Subtotal 8.65% 5.16% 0.96%

Additional Contribution 0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

Total 9.15% 5.66% 0.96%

Employer Contributions - Safety - Law Enforcement
Normal Cost 16.53% 15.87% 8.57%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 20.84% 8.65% 0.16%
Subtotal 37.37% 24.52% 8.73%
Additional Contribution 0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

Total 37.87% 25.02% 8.73%

Employer Contributions - Safety - Fire Protection
Normal Cost 17.85% 10.30% 8.57%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 16.31% 1.39% 0.16%
Subtotal 34.16% 11.69% 8.73%
Additional Contribution  0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

Total 34.66% 12.19% 8.73%

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

As of December 31, contributions for 2003 and 2002 were approximately $205,824,000 ($124,243,000 employer and $81,581,000
member) and $91,206,000 ($13,289,000 employer and $77,917,000 member), respectively, consisting of:

2003 2002
Normal Cost $ 172,353,000 $ 114,482,000
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 33,471,000 (20,276,000)

Total $ 205,824,000 $ 91,206,000
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The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between
OCERS and all participating employers requires that
Employer Contributions must increase by the lesser of
.50% of pay or the amount necessary to increase OCERS’
Unallocated Fund Balance (UFB) to 3% of OCERS’
adjusted total assets.  The balance of the UFB as of
December 31, 2003 was zero; therefore, Employer
Contributions for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003
increased by .50% of pay to restore the UFB to the 3% of
OCERS’ adjusted total assets. The total payments made
during the second and third quarters of calendar year 2003
pursuant to such provision was $2,141,722.

D. Plan Termination

There are no plan termination provisions under the County
Employees Retirement Law of 1937 which govern the
operation of OCERS.

E. Investments

1. Investments Authorized

Investments in securities are held by the Plan’s
custodian, State Street Bank and Trust Company.

Government Code Section 31595 authorizes OCERS to
invest in any form or type of investment deemed
prudent, including security lending transactions, in
the informed opinion of the Retirement Board, except
as otherwise expressly restricted by California
Constitution or by law.

2. Investment Concentration

At December 31, 2003 and 2002, OCERS had
investments in Barclays Global Investors (BGI)
Russell 1000 that individually represented 15.34% and
13.87%, respectively of OCERS’ plan net assets.  In
addition, OCERS had investments in BGI Fixed Income
Index for the same periods that represented 15.32%
and 7.18% respectively of OCERS’ plan net assets. No
other investments exceeded 5.00% of the system’s net
assets.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

OCERS’ investment portfolios may not be entirely
invested in securities at a given time. Those funds not
in the form of securities are invested in short-term

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Percent of Members’ Payroll (Continued)
07/03–12/03 07/02–06/03 07/01–06/02

Employer Contributions - Safety - Probation
Normal Cost 4.38% 5.04% 4.94%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 3.69% 0.12% -3.98%
Subtotal 8.07% 5.16% 0.96%
Additional Contribution  0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

  Total 8.57% 5.66% 0.96%

Employer Contributions - City of San Juan Capistrano 2.7%
Normal Cost 5.44% 5.04% 4.94%
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 7.65% 0.12% -3.98%
Subtotal 13.09% 5.16% 0.96%
Additional Contribution  0.50% 0.50% 0.00%

Total 13.59% 5.66% 0.96%

Employer Contributions - City of Rancho Santa Margarita 2.5%
Normal Cost 1.69% N/A N/A
Amortization of Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability 3.40% N/A N/A
Subtotal 5.09% N/A N/A
Additional Contribution  0.00% N/A N/A

Total 5.09% N/A N/A



FINANCIAL30

Cost Fair Value
Category 1 Classification

U.S. Government Debt Securities $ 16,756 $ 13,721
Corporate Debt Securities 191,195 206,052
Foreign Bonds 209,658 230,954
Domestic Equity Securities 779,254 907,402
International Equity Securities 365,929 451,750

Subtotal 1,562,792 1,809,879

Amounts Not Subject to Classification
Investments Held by Broker-Dealers Under

Securities Loans with Cash Collateral:
U.S. Government Bonds 74,616 80,848
Corporate Debt Securities 14,474 16,773
U.S. Government Debt Securities 97,633 104,219
Domestic Equity Securities 46,234 57,371
International Equity Securities 75,305 98,835
Foreign Bonds 5,986 6,606

Orange County Treasurer’s Pooled Investment 16,284 16,284
Real Estate Investments 262,057 250,291
Domestic Equity Index Fund 911,544 762,734
International Pooled Equity Funds 158,277 197,654
Domestic Pooled Fixed Income 678,450 761,977
Alternative Investment in Venture Capital

and Limited Partnership 193,496 152,357

Subtotal 2,534,356 2,505,949

Less: Orange County Treasurer’s Pooled Investment (16,284) (16,284)

Total Investments $ 4,080,864 $ 4,299,544

A detailed report of the investment holdings is available for review at the OCERS location.

money market funds including the Orange County Investment Pool. In addition OCERS maintains an operating cash
balance at a local financial institution, Wells Fargo Bank, to be used for retirement payroll and other operational expenses.
At December 31, 2003, OCERS had money market funds of $634,499,000 invested with OCERS’ master trust custodian
bank, State Street Bank and Trust Company, $21,786,000 invested with Wells Fargo Bank and $16,284,000 invested with
the Orange County Investment Pool. All of the cash invested is uninsured and uncollateralized; interests in the money
market funds and in the Orange County Investment Pool are computed on an average daily balance.  The total amount
classified as Cash and Cash Equivalents as of December 31, 2003 was $672,569,000.

4. Credit Risk

OCERS’ investments are categorized below to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by OCERS at year-end. The
categories are:

Category 1 includes investments that are insured or registered or for which the securities are held by OCERS or by its
agent in its name.

Category 2, of which OCERS has none, includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the securities are held
by the counterparty’s trust department or agent in OCERS’ name.

Category 3, of which OCERS has none, includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the securities are held
by broker-dealers or by other counterparties, but not in OCERS’ name.

Investments not evidenced by securities are not categorized. The investment values (in thousands) at December 31, 2003
are summarized as follows:

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements



FINANCIAL 31

5. Net Appreciation (Depreciation)

During 2003 and 2002, OCERS’ investments (including investments bought and sold, as well as held during each year)
appreciated (depreciated) in values by $649,697,000 and by ($407,177,000), respectively, as follows:

Years Ended December 31
(in thousands)

2003 2002

Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value as Determined by Quoted Market Prices:

Domestic Equity Securities $ 414,694 $ (318,168)
United States Government Debt Securities,

Corporate & Foreign Bonds & Debentures 102,152 74,098
International Equity Securities 194,425 (117,575)

Subtotal 711,271 (361,645)

Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value as Determined by Estimated Fair Value:

Real Estate (33,636) (5,545)
Alternative (27,938) (39,987)

Total Net Appreciation (Depreciation) $ 649,697 $ (407,177)

6. Securities Lending Contracts

 Included in the investment accounts for United States
Government securities, international securities,
corporate bonds and debentures, foreign bonds and
debentures, and common stocks at December 31, 2003
and 2002 were securities with fair values of
$283,805,000 and $220,437,000 respectively, which had
been lent by OCERS, through a securities lending
agent, to various securities brokers in return for cash
collateral equal to 102 percent (105 percent for
international investments) of the fair value (priced
daily) of the securities lent, and additional collateral
has to be provided by the next day if its value falls to
less than 100 percent of the fair value of the securities
lent. OCERS invests the cash collateral in short-term
securities that cannot be pledged or sold by OCERS
unless the borrower defaults. Securities on loan at
year-end are presented as unclassified in the
preceding schedule of custodial credit risk. In lending
of both domestic and international securities, the term
to maturity of the securities lent is matched with the
term to maturity of the investment of collateral. Such
matching existed at year-end. There are no restrictions
on the amount of securities that can be lent at one
time. There were no violations of the security lending
provisions that occurred during 2003.

OCERS invested the cash collateral in short-term
securities, which included certificates of deposit and
commercial paper from certain domestic banks and
savings and loans, repurchase agreements through
certain brokers, and certain money market funds.
Investments purchased with cash collateral are held
by State Street Bank and Trust Company in separate
collateral accounts. The contract with State Street
Bank and Trust Company requires it to indemnify
OCERS if the borrowers fail to return the securities
(and if the collateral is inadequate to replace the
securities lent). The risks involved in a security
lending program generally include: borrower
bankruptcy, collateral deficiencies, problems with
settlements, corporate actions, and dividends and
interest. OCERS had no losses on securities lending
transactions resulting from the default of a borrower
or the lending agents for the years ended
December 31, 2003 and 2002.

Gross security lending revenues for 2003 and 2002
were $1,236,000 and $1,580,000 respectively. The costs
of securities lending transactions are reported as
investment expenses in the accompanying financial
statements.

OCERS’ securities lending agents are responsible for
monitoring the fair value of the securities lent to

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
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ensure that the value of the collateral equals or
exceeds 100 percent of the fair value of the securities
lent as of the valuation date. At December 31, 2003
and 2002, OCERS held broker collateral with fair values
totaling $290,166,000 and $227,024,000, respectively.
At year end, the system has no credit risk exposure to
borrowers because the amounts the system owes the
borrowers exceed the amounts the borrowers owe the
system.

7. International Investments

Investments in international securities are managed by
three investment managers. Other investments are
held in two pooled funds, all of which are invested in
equities of companies located in international markets.

8. Alternative Investments

OCERS’ alternative investments represent investments
made in private debt and equity securities through
limited partnership and venture capital arrangements.
OCERS has employed two investment methods. One
method is the use of investment management firms to
invest OCERS’ assets in limited partnerships as well as
direct private placements. The second method of
investment is OCERS’ participation as a limited partner
in limited partnership funds. As of December 31, 2003,
OCERS has approximately $80,656,000 of open
commitments in four alternative investments. These
investments are diversified between venture capital,
corporate finance, buyout, energy, and oil and gas
investments.

9. Derivative Holdings Held for Trading Purposes

Of the total investments in OCERS’ domestic fixed
income portfolio of $1,183,590,000 as of December 31,
2003, approximately $114,820,000 are classified as
derivative securities in accordance with the GASB
definition (see note F for other derivative
investments). These holdings include asset-backed
securities, mortgage-backed securities, zero coupon
bonds, variable rate securities, fixed income options,
and interest rate caps. The investment objective of
these derivative securities is to achieve favorable
yields and advantageous risk/reward profiles with the
vast majority of the holdings being guaranteed by
either the U.S. Government or one of its agencies.
Details of these derivative securities are as follows:

Fair Value Fair Value
Securities 2003 2002
FHLMC $30,066,000 $20,361,000

FNMA 54,429,000 198,148,000

GNMA 9,169,000 97,763,000

CMO 4,135,000 20,670,000

Others 17,021,000 33,354,000

Total Derivative Securities$114,820,000 $ 370,296,000

F. Financial Investments with Off Balance Sheet
Risk

1. Forward Currency Contracts

OCERS’ international investment managers invest in
forward currency contracts. These are agreements to
exchange different currencies at specified rates and
settlement dates. Differences between the contract
and market exchange rates at settlement result in gains
or losses. Risks arise from the possible inability of
counterparties to meet the terms of their contracts and
from movements in exchange and interest rates.
OCERS’ balances for the forward currency receivables
and payable accounts are based upon the currencies’
contract exchange rates in relation to their market
exchange rates at December 31, 2003 and 2002. An
accounts receivable balance that is greater than the
payable balance represents a net gain on the
contracts. An accounts receivable balance that is less
than the payable balance indicates a net loss. At
December 31, 2003 and 2002, OCERS had net forward
currency contract receivables of $378,000 and
$285,000, respectively.

2. Financial Futures Contracts Held for Purposes
Other than Trading

The net changes in fair value of financial futures
contracts held for purposes other than trading
comprised ($631,000) and $3,337,000 of net
appreciation (depreciation) during 2003 and 2002,
respectively. As of December 31, 2003 and 2002,
OCERS had open contracts of $82,035,000 and
$46,716,000, respectively, for the purchase of U.S.
Treasury notes and Financial Future Euro Dollars with
delivery at specified future dates. Risks arise from
movements in securities values and interest rates.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
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OCERS is required to maintain a deposit with the broker as collateral to support open futures contracts. As of December
31, 2003 and 2002, OCERS had collateral deposits of $3,280,000 and $2,405,000, respectively, in cash equivalents, U.S.
Treasury bills and notes.

G. Administrative Expenses

Section 31580.2 of the Government Code limits the annual administrative expenses of the retirement system to 18/100 (18 basis
points) of the total assets of the retirement system. Total administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2003 were
$7,312,000 or approximately 14.74 basis points.  As of December 31, 2003, 18 basis points of the assets of the system was
approximately $9,540,000. Additionally, Section 31596.1 of the Government Code allows certain costs to be excluded from
administrative expenses that are subject to statutory limitation. The excluded costs are included in the amounts classified as
administrative expenses for OCERS’ financial statements.

Years Ended December 31

(in thousands)

2003 2002

Expenses Subject to Statutory Limitation:

Personnel Services:

Board Members’ Allowance $ 13 $ 12
Employee Salaries and Benefits 4,167 3,871

Total Personnel Services 4,180 3,883

Office Operating Expenses:

Operating Expenses 856 865
Professional Services 1,216 1,149
Rent/Leased Real Property 750 861
Depreciation/Amortization 310 193

Total Office Operating Expenses 3,132 3,068

Total Expenses Subject to Statutory Limitation 7,312 6,951

Expenses Not Subject to Statutory Limitation:

Commingled Interest Cost 11 3
Actuarial Fees 354 254
Fund Evaluation Costs 315 313
Custodian Services 321 309
Investment Department Expenses 474 308
Legal Costs 4 29
Additional Death Benefit Costs 57 112

Total Expenses Not Subject to Statutory Limitation 1,536 1,328

Total Administrative Expenses $ 8,848 $ 8,279

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
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H. Reserve Accounts

The plan net assets of $4,959,626,000 as of December 31, 2003 include reserves of $4,720,122,000 and unreserved net assets of
$239,504,000. The unreserved net assets include the County Investment Account. The reserve balances as of December 31,
2003 are as follows (in thousands):

The Additional Retiree Benefit Account (ARBA) results from a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the County of
Orange and subsequently with all employers. The amounts maintained in the ARBA are to be applied to health insurance or
other supplemental benefits for OCERS’ retirees. There were no transfers to the ARBA accounts in years 2002 and 2003
because the UFB was zero.

The Retirement Board adopted the creation of the Retired Members Benefit Reserve (RMBR) for OCERS' retirees in the year
2002 to ensure the continued funding of the retiree supplemental benefits for three years. All participating agencies could
transfer a projected three year benefit payment to the RMBR balance that was created as a sub-account of the Employer
Advanced Reserve Account. The RMBR account will be used to pay additional benefits to retirees in lieu of payments out of
the ARBA balance in circumstances where the ARBA balance is depleted. The RMBR balance will not receive the bi-annual
interest credit and it will be funded on a three year rolling method.  The balance of the RMBR at year-end was approximately
$20,422,000.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Active Retired Employer
Members Members Advanced ARBA RMBR Total
Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserves

General Ledger Balance $ 927,970 $ 2,503,128 $ 1,268,602 $ - $ 20,422 $ 4,720,122
Less: Accounts Receivable for

Interest Credited to Reserves (15,351) (60,722) (46,849) - - (122,922)
Net Reserves $ 912,619 $ 2,442,406 $ 1,221,753 $ - $ 20,422 $ 4,597,200
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Schedule of Employer Contributions for the Years Ended December 31
(in thousands)

2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Annual Required Contribution* $124,243 $13,289 $12,060 $15,561 $17,591 $17,977

Percentage Contributed 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

*  Employer contributions reflect cash payments only.  Please see Note C on page 27 for amounts transferred from the County Investment
Account.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Required Supplementary Information.

Schedule of Funding Progress for the Years Ended December 31
(in thousands)

1998 3,504,708 3,682,686 177,978 95.17% 863,199 20.62%

1999 3,931,744 4,017,279 85,535 97.87% 912,490 9.37%

2000 4,497,362 4,335,025 (162,337) 103.74% 994,669 -16.32%

2001 4,586,844 4,843,899 257,055 94.69% 1,122,763 22.89%

2002 4,695,675 5,673,754 978,079 82.76% 1,242,348 78.73%

2003 4,790,099 6,099,433 1,309,334 78.53% 1,243,964 105.25%

Actuarial
Value ($)

of
 (a)

Actuarial
Accrued

Liability ($)
(b)

Total Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability

 (UAAL) ($)
(b-a=c)

Funded
Ratio (%)

(a/b)

Covered
Payroll ($)

(d)

UAAL as a
Percentage (%)

of Covered
Payroll

(c/d)

Actuarial
Valuation

Date
 December 31

Note:

1. The 12/31/98, 12/31/99, 12/31/00, 12/31/01, 12/31/02 and 12/31/03 actuarial value of assets exclude  $322,333,000, $302,909,000,
$286,139,000,  $272,789,000,  $221,643,000, $143,675,000 and $143,744,000 of the County Investment Account balances
respectively. Effective December 31, 2002, the Retirement Board elected to change the amortization period for the General
Member and Probation Officer unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) to 30 years.  The amortization is a level dollar
amount.

The amortization of the Safety member UAAL has not changed.  That UAAL is amortized in pieces as follows.  The UAAL as
of December 31, 1995, is amortized as a level dollar amount over 28 years.  Actuarial gains and losses for each year are
amortized over separate 15-year periods on a level dollar basis.  Changes in the UAAL arising from assumption changes and
plan amendments are amortized over periods determined by the Board.  All amortization periods are considered closed (i.e.,
level dollar amortization with a fixed end date).

Required Supplementary Information – Trend Information
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The historical trend information about the Orange County Employees Retirement System is presented as required supplementary
information. The information is intended to help users assess the funding status of the fund on a going-concern basis and to
assess progress made in accumulating assets for paying benefits when due.

Actuarial Assumptions and Method

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at the dates
indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation date 12/31/2003.
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit.
Amortization method Level dollar (closed)
Remaining amortization period 20 years (closed) for Fire Authority and Law Enforcement personnel.
Remaining amortization period 29 years (closed) for others.
Asset valuation method 5-year moving average of the ratio of market value to book value multiplied by

the current year’s book value.
Actuarial assumptions

Investment rate of return 7.5%
Projected Salary Increases 4.5% per annum
Includes inflation at 4.5% subject to Tier maximum.
Cost-of-living adjustments 3% per annum with excess banked.

2003 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

The City of Rancho Santa Margarita, a new plan sponsor,
adopted a 2.5% at 55.
Retirement formula for the City of San Juan Capistrano
changed to 2.7% at 55.

2002 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

Retirement formula for Fire Authority personnel changed
to 3% at 50.
All probation officers' status changed from General to
Safety.
Interest rate assumption changed from 8.0% to 7.5%.
Salary scale changed from 5.5% to 4.5%.
Reset amortization period to 30 years except for actuarial
gains and losses related to Fire Authority and Law
Enforcement personnel.

2001 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

Retirement formula for Law Enforcement personnel
changed to 3% at 50.

1998 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

Reduced termination rates.
Moved retirement age slightly older.
Changed Pre-retirement Mortality Table from 1971 GAM to
1983 GAM.

1997 California Supreme Court Decision - Ventura
County

Expanded the definition of compensation earnable.

1995 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

Salary scale changed from 6.0% to 3.5% per annum per
individual through the year 2000, and 5.5% thereafter.

1993 Changes in Plan Provisions and Actuarial
Assumptions Since Prior Year

Changed Mortality Table from 1971 GAM (for regular
retirement) to 1983 Group Annuity. Changed Expectations
of Life After Disability from 80% of Mortality Table to 60%.

Required Supplementary Information – Trend Information

Significant Factors Affecting Trends in Actuarial Information

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Required Supplementary Information.
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Schedule of Administrative Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

(in thousands)
2003 2002

Expenses Subject to Statutory Limitation
Personnel Services:

Board Members’ Allowance $ 13 $ 12
Employee Salaries and Benefits 4,167 3,871

Total Personnel Services 4,180 3,883

Professional Services:
Legal Fees 268 478
Financial and Internal Audits 75 99
Mortality Verification 4 5
Information Technology Consultant 380 5
Team Building Consultant - 40
Governance Workshop - 55
Hearing Officers/Medical Consultants 305 279
Financial Strategy Seminars 13 11
Miscellaneous 171 177

Total Professional Services 1,216 1,149

Other Operating Expenses:
Telephone and Communication 74 52
Maintenance 243 249
Printing and Duplicating 140 126
Building and Equipment Leases 750 861
Transportation, Travel and Training 93 149
Postage Expenses 194 151
Office Supplies and Expenses 112 138
Depreciation Expenses 310 193

Total Other Operating Expenses 1,916 1,919

Total Expenses Subject to Statutory Limitation 7,312 6,951

Expenses Not Subject to Statutory Limitation
Fund Evaluation Cost 315 313
Custodian Services 321 309
Commingled Interest Cost 11 3
Actuarial Cost, net 354 254
Legal Costs 4 29
Additional Death Benefits Cost 57 112
Investment Department Expenses 474 308

Total Expenses Not Subject to Statutory Limitation 1,536 1,328

Total Administrative Expenses   $ 8,848 $ 8,279
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Schedule of Payments for Professional Services
Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

(in thousands)

Name of Firms Type of Services 2003 2002
Professional Expenses Subject to Statutory Limitation

County of Orange Board Elections $ 39 $ -
County of Orange AHRS Dial Up & Others 19 26
County of Orange Cost Allocation (CWCAP) 18 21
Kathleen Wells Webster & Assoc. Team Building Workshop - 40
DMG Maximus, Inc. Recruitment Costs - 25
Epoch Internet Internet Access - 15
Netifice Communication, Inc. Internet Usage 15 -
Cortex Applied Research Governance Workshop - 55
Manpower, Inc. Temporary Personnel 61 53
E-Partners System Consulting 1 5
Valarie Desporough Transcribing Services 21 22
Ice Miller Legal Services - 10
Barbara Evans Legal Services - 16
Hanson Bridgett Legal Services 10 7
Foley & Lardner Legal Services 55 63
Steefel, Levitt & Weiss Legal Services 127 351
Schott & Lites Advocates Legislative Counseling 18 -
Various Firms Legal Services 11 -
Link, Murrel & Company Audit Services 75 99
The Berwyn Group Mortality Verification 4 5
Various Firms Disability/Medical Hearings 352 310
Financial Management Specialists Financial Strategy Seminars 13 10
Iron Mountain Offsite Data Storage 4 -
Linea Solutions System Consulting 162 -
Levi, Ray, & Shoup, Inc. System Improvement 202 -
Various Professional Firms Other Services 9 16
Total Professional Expense Subject to Limitation $ 1,216 $ 1,149

Professional Expenses Not Subject to Statutory Limitation
Callan Associates, Inc./ The Townsend Group Performance Evaluation 282 297
EEI Analitical Performance Evaluation 1 -
G. Shilling Board and Staff Education 5 -
ISI Group Performance Evaluation 25 -
Gillespie, Dough Performance Evaluation 2 -
State Street Bank and Trust Company Master Trust Custody 321 309
Bankers Trust Master Trust Custody - 16
County of Orange Commingled Interest Cost             11         3
Towers Perrin Actuarial Services 354 254
Stradling, Yocca, Carlson, & Rauth Legal Counsel 4 29
Additional Death Benefits Cost Member Benefits 57 112
Investment Department Expenses Investment Expenses 474 308
Total Professional Expenses Not Subject to Limitation 1,536 1,328

Total All Professional Expenses $ 2,752 $ 2,477



FINANCIAL 41

Schedule of Fees and Other Investment Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

(in thousands)

2003 2002
Domestic Equity $ 3,591 $ 3,284

International Equity 2,390 2,937

Global Fixed Income 2,921 3,466

Real Estate 2,784 3,648

Venture Capital 4,402 4,093

Other Alternative Investments 681 838

Total Fees & Other Investment Expenses $ 16,769 $ 18,266

Other Supplementary Information
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Investment Returns

The table below details the annualized rates of return for the different asset categories over various time periods
ended December 31, 2003. The returns for each asset class represent the composite returns of all the manager
portfolios within that asset class. All returns are gross of fees except for alternative assets and real estate, where
some of the fees are deducted at source. The method of computation of investment return is time-weighted approxi-
mation.

1 Year 3 Year 5 Year
Domestic Equity 32.02% -0.26% 2.10%
Russell 3000 Index 31.06% -3.08% 0.37%

International Equity 37.46% -3.38% 2.90%
MSCI AC World Ex US Index 41.41% -0.96% 1.55%
MSCI Eafe Index 38.59% -2.91% -0.06%

Domestic Fixed 11.14% 9.04% 7.78%
Lehman Bros Universal Index 5.82% 7.90% 6.88%

International Fixed Income 4.11% 8.29% 6.48%
S/B Non-US Hedged Govt. Index 1.89% 4.93% 5.44%

Cash & Equivalents 1.33% 2.94% 4.81%

Real Estate 7.99% 6.96% 8.11%
NCREIF Property Index 7.83% 7.87% 9.47%

Non - Traditional 2.03% -12.10% 6.62%

Total Fund 19.84% 3.12% 5.55%
Composite Policy Benchmark* 18.76% 2.56% 4.71%

* Policy Benchmark = 33% Russell 3000 + 34% LB US Universal Index + 9% CAI Real Estate Funds  + 5% OCERS Non-
Traditional + 14% MSCI All Country World Ex USA + 5% Salomon Non-US Hedged Government Index.
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General

This statement is intended to set forth the
factors involved in the management of
investment assets for the Orange County
Employees Retirement System (the System).
The responsibility of the Board (with the
participation of its Investment Committee,
Staff and Advisors) is to establish broad
investment policy, guidelines and objectives
for the total fund and its component parts, to
select independent investment managers and
to monitor the activities of the investment
managers.  The responsibility of each
investment manager is to develop and
implement management strategies in
accordance with the stated investment
policies, guidelines and objectives, in a
manner consistent with the “prudent man”
rule for similar funds, i.e., with care, skill,
prudence and diligence, with full discretion
subject to the guidelines and applicable
statutes.  The investment manager is
responsible for administration of the
investment program within parameters
established.

Strategic Asset Allocation Policy and
Maintenance

The Board periodically undertakes strategic
asset allocation studies.  Such studies define
the targeted level of diversification among the
various major asset classes and the range in
which they are permitted to fluctuate.  When
significant changes are made to the plan, a
transition plan is adopted.

In normal circumstances, asset levels are
permitted to fluctuate around targeted levels,
and cash inflows are administered by staff in a
manner that is consistent with maintenance of
the desired level of diversification.  When
asset fluctuations and/or external cash flows
take actual allocation outside the accepted
range, cash inflows shall be directed toward
the underallocated asset categories and cash
outflows shall be directed from the
overallocated asset classes.

Should expected external flows be judged by
staff to be insufficient to bring the plan
within permitted ranges within a 12 month
period, staff shall inform the Investment
Committee.  The Investment Committee then
will formulate a recommendation to shift
assets that will be presented to the full
Board.

Program Administration and Manager
Structure

For each major asset class, the System shall
diversify assets by employing managers with
demonstrated skill in their particular areas of
expertise.  The System will retain managers
who utilize varied investment approaches
and allocate assets in a manner that is
consistent with the overall strategic plan.  So,
for example, the sum of all domestic equity
managers should exhibit characteristics that
are similar, but not necessarily identical, to
the overall equity market.  When asset
fluctuation causes the asset class to exhibit
characteristics that are dissimilar from the
plan, staff shall direct cash flows to or from
the various managers so that actual
characteristics are consistent with the plan.
Should unusual circumstances create a
significant imbalance that cannot be
corrected through the routine allocation of
external cash flows, the Investment
Committee shall formulate a recommendation
for Board consideration.

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
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Asset Diversification
December 31, 2003

Policy

Cash
0%

(0% - 1%)

Real Estate
9%

(8% - 10%)Int'l Fixed Income
5%

(4% - 6%)

Alternative Investments
5%

(4% - 6%)

Domestic Equity
33%

(31% - 35%)

Int'l Equity
14%

(12% - 16%)

Domestic Fixed Income
34%

(32% - 36%)

Actual

Cash*
13.54%

Alternative Investments
3.06%

Int'l Equity
15.05%

Int'l Fixed Income
4.78%

Real Estate
5.03%

Domestic Fixed Income
23.80%

Domestic Equity
34.74%

*Includes cash equivalents held by investment managers.
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History of Performance
(Based on Fair Value)

December 1990 – December 2003

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
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Schedule of Commissions
for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Number of Total Commission
Brokerage Firms  Shares Traded  Commission  Per Share

Abel Noser Corporation 918,300        33,650.00                0.03664                    
ABG Securities AS (Stockholm) 11,300          1,196.12                 0.10585                    
ABN AMRO Auckland NZ. 86,000          643.41                    0.00748                    
ABN AMRO Australia Limited 129,700        803.62                    0.00620                    
ABN AMRO Equities (UK) Ltd. London 324,226        4,617.28                 0.01424                    
ABN AMRO Securities (USA), Inc. 176,000        1,232.30                 0.00700                    
Adams Harkness & Hill, Inc. 117,200        5,860.00                 0.05000                    
Advest, Inc. 34,400          1,720.00                 0.05000                    
America Growth Capital, LLC 65,500          3,275.00                 0.05000                    
American Technology Research, Inc. 14,100          705.00                    0.05000                    
Americas/Deutsche Bank AG London 7,400            370.00                    0.05000                    
Arnold  S Bleichroeder, Inc. 25,500          1,564.66                 0.06136                    
Baird, Robert W. & Company Incorporated 299,200        14,947.00                0.04996                    
Banco Santander Central Hispano 40,200          950.43                    0.02364                    
Bank Julius Baer (Deutschland) AG 12,800          106.66                    0.00833                    
Bank of America Security LLC Montgomery Div. 926,514        35,676.15                0.03851                    
Bank of New York Clearing Services 17,500          858.00                    0.04903                    
Banque Nationale De Paris, Lion 2,600            256.97                    0.09883                    
Barclay's Global Investors, N.A. 2,457,437     7,584.18                 0.00309                    
Baring Securities (Hong Kong) 109,600        2,122.44                 0.01937                    
Bayerische Hypo Und Vereinsbank AG 9,500            1,605.97                 0.16905                    
Bear Stearns & Co., Inc. 769,350        37,923.50                0.04929                    
Bear Stearns Securities Corporation 1,277,431     32,955.43                0.02580                    
BHC Securities, Inc. 194,900        9,003.00                 0.04619                    
BHF Securities Corporation 196,200        2,843.36                 0.01449                    
Blackwatch Broker AGE., Inc. 16,400          820.00                    0.05000                    
BNP Paribas Securities Services 1,150,500     3,701.36                 0.00322                    
Boston Institutional Services 18,500          925.00                    0.05000                    
Brick Securities Div. Of Gerard Klauer 17,200          860.00                    0.05000                    
Bridge Trading 425,234        18,797.83                0.04421                    
Broadcort Capital (Thru Ml) 162,700        6,068.00                 0.03730                    
Brockhouse & Cooper, Inc. 1,021,618     11,429.02                0.01119                    
Brown Brothers Harriman & Company 80,200          3,935.00                 0.04906                    
B-Trade Services, LLC 574,242        11,548.34                0.02011                    
Buckingham Research Group 48,600          1,972.00                 0.04058                    
Burnham Securities 2,700            135.00                    0.05000                    
Canadian Imperial Bank Of Commerce 85,200          3,392.11                 0.03981                    
Cantor Fitzgerald & Company 526,447        24,486.32                0.04651                    
Capital Institutional Services 435,846        7,095.03                 0.01628                    
Carnegie International, Ltd. 10,000          765.65                    0.07657                    
Cazenove Incorporated 51,729          942.16                    0.01821                    
Charles Schwab Co., Inc. 1,899,343     94,912.15                0.04997                    
Chase Manhattan 64,619          1,223.99                 0.01894                    
CIBC World Markets Corporation 391,050        19,409.62                0.04963                    
Citation Group 100,600        5,030.00                 0.05000                    
Citigroup Global Markets, Ltd. 15,628,990   205,532.26              0.01315                    
CJS Securities 17,600          880.00                    0.05000                    
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Number of Total Commission
Brokerage Firms  Shares Traded  Commission  Per Share

Commerce Capital Markets 3,500            175.00                    0.05000                    
Commerzbank Capital Markets Corporation 56,400          1,639.72                 0.02907                    
Compass Point Research and Trading 410,900        20,545.00                0.05000                    
Correspondent Services, Inc. 900               45.00                      0.05000                    
Credit Agricole Indosuez Securities 388,100        11,339.45                0.02922                    
Credit Lyonnais Securities 358,440        9,495.81                 0.02649                    
Credit Suisse First Boston 3,739,120     85,908.04                0.02298                    
Daiwa Securities America, Inc. 514,326        1,562.66                 0.00304                    
Davidson D.A. & Company, Inc. 15,400          768.00                    0.04987                    
Davis, Mendel And Regenstein 6,700            335.00                    0.05000                    
Davy (J&E) 96,100          2,480.02                 0.02581                    
Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. 4,237,526     70,144.85                0.01655                    
Direct Brokerage, Inc. 6,600            132.00                    0.02000                    
Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities 13,800          634.00                    0.04594                    
Dowling & Partners Securities, LLC 90,500          4,291.00                 0.04741                    
Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein, LLC 4,885            494.26                    0.10118                    
E Trade Securities, Inc. 52,400          2,620.00                 0.05000                    
Edwards AG Sons, Inc. 62,600          3,308.00                 0.05284                    
Enskilda Securities AB 209,100        4,897.30                 0.02342                    
Exane, Inc. 54,500          3,854.63                 0.07073                    
External Swap DVP 1,313,890     31,872.40                0.02426                    
F P Maglio & Co., Inc. 5,600            168.00                    0.03000                    
Factset Data Systems (Thru Bear Stearns) 96,100          4,592.00                 0.04778                    
Fano Securities, LLC 41,400          2,070.00                 0.05000                    
Fidelity Capital Markets 58,650          2,932.50                 0.05000                    
First Albany Corporation 75,600          3,780.00                 0.05000                    
First Clearing, LLC 4,700            235.00                    0.05000                    
First Tennessee Securities Corporation 13,500          540.00                    0.04000                    
First Union Capital Markets 230,860        11,283.00                0.04887                    
Fiserv Securities, Inc. 90,400          4,086.00                 0.04520                    
Fox Pitt Kelton, Inc. 205,400        10,270.00                0.05000                    
Frank Russell 57,200          2,860.00                 0.05000                    
Freimark Blair & Company, Inc. 32,600          1,630.00                 0.05000                    
Friedman Billings & Ramsey 31,400          1,570.00                 0.05000                    
Fuji Securities 400               32.05                      0.08013                    
Fulcrum Global Partners, LLC 144,300        7,215.00                 0.05000                    
G.K. Goh Stockbrokers PTE, Ltd. 38,000          717.31                    0.01888                    
Gerard Klauer Mattison & Company 12,400          620.00                    0.05000                    
Goldman Sachs & Company 8,584,299     151,516.23              0.01765                    
Goodbody Stockbrokers 44,649          977.94                    0.02190                    
Green Street Advisors Incorporated 59,200          2,613.00                 0.04414                    
Griswold Company 3,000            150.00                    0.05000                    
Harborside Securities 21,900          657.00                    0.03000                    
Harris Nesbitt Corporation 25,200          1,260.00                 0.05000                    
Hibernia Southcoast Capital, Inc. 25,500          1,275.00                 0.05000                    
Hoenig & Company, Inc. 17,000          850.00                    0.05000                    
Howard Weil Division Legg Mason 45,300          2,265.00                 0.05000                    
HSBC 1,277,947     14,785.63                0.01157                    
Indosuez WI CARR Securities, Ltd. 151,800        3,893.10                 0.02565                    
Inferential Brokerage 4,300            215.00                    0.05000                    
ING Financial Markets, LLC 241,300        2,358.80                 0.00978                    



INVESTMENT54

Number of Total Commission
Brokerage Firms  Shares Traded  Commission  Per Share

Instinet Clearing Services, Inc. 195,500        4,464.50                 0.02284                    
Intermonte Securities SPA 17,600          1,396.19                 0.07933                    
Investment Technology Group, Ltd. 4,313,271     60,335.84                0.01399                    
ISI Group, Inc. 27,800          1,390.00                 0.05000                    
J B Were & Son 3,600            105.06                    0.02918                    
J P Morgan Securities, Inc. 294,700        13,879.00                0.04710                    
Janco Partners, Inc. 3,800            190.00                    0.05000                    
Janney Montgomery, Scott, Inc. 553,940        27,697.00                0.05000                    
JB Were and Son (NZ), Ltd. 115,200        871.98                    0.00757                    
Jeffries Company, Inc. 1,591,581     64,826.30                0.04073                    
JMP Securities 4,500            225.00                    0.05000                    
Johnson Rice & Company 68,700          3,435.00                 0.05000                    
Jones & Associates, Inc. 175,060        8,187.00                 0.04677                    
JP Morgan Securities, Inc. 1,171,873     14,671.20                0.01252                    
Julius Baer Securities 42,600          1,468.75                 0.03448                    
Keefe Bruyette & Woods, Inc 117,300        5,865.00                 0.05000                    
King, Cl. & Associates, Inc. 67,300          3,365.00                 0.05000                    
Kleinwortbenson Securities, Ltd. 890,299        13,629.84                0.01531                    
Knight Securities 974,288        46,323.74                0.04755                    
KV Execution Services, LLC 2,600            78.00                      0.03000                    
La Branche Financial #2 606,400        27,462.00                0.04529                    
Lazard Capital Markets 116,600        1,139.45                 0.00977                    
Lazard Freres & Company 594,937        29,697.85                0.04992                    
Leerink Swann & Company 335,700        16,785.00                0.05000                    
Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc. 572,856        28,642.80                0.05000                    
Lehman Brothers, Inc. 3,414,479     61,814.73                0.01810                    
Liquidnet, Inc. 188,400        3,775.00                 0.02004                    
Lombard, Odier & CIE 23,100          2,674.43                 0.11578                    
LTG Europe, Ltd. 1,300            18.74                      0.01442                    
Lynch Jones and Ryan, Inc. 2,945,360     136,208.00              0.04624                    
M M Warburg 38,500          1,073.57                 0.02788                    
Macquarie Investment 10,500          80.81                      0.00770                    
Main First Bank DE 5,700            755.38                    0.13252                    
Mc. Donald & Company Securities, Inc. 367,101        18,355.05                0.05000                    
Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. 9,944,548     213,873.17              0.02151                    
Merrion Capital Group 4,400            139.50                    0.03170                    
Midwest Research Securities 193,000        9,329.00                 0.04834                    
Miller Tabak & Company, LLC 524,415        26,068.75                0.04971                    
Mizuho Securities USA, Inc. 25,868          2,003.99                 0.07747                    
Moors & Cabot, Inc. 71,800          3,590.00                 0.05000                    
Morgan Guaranty Trust Bank Of New York 63,900          934.68                    0.01463                    
Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. 54,100          2,705.00                 0.05000                    
Morgan Stanley Co. Incorporated 2,673,044     89,070.93                0.03332                    
National Financial Services Corporation 23,700          1,185.00                 0.05000                    
NBCN Clearing, Inc. 28,000          1,400.00                 0.05000                    
NCB Stockbrokers, Ltd. 41,000          1,056.02                 0.02576                    
Needham & Company 15,900          774.00                    0.04868                    
Nesbitt Burns 82,000          2,276.93                 0.02777                    
Neuberger & Berman 81,900          3,021.00                 0.03689                    
Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. 6,100            373.94                    0.06130                    
Nomura Securities International, Inc. 557,539        4,905.70                 0.00880                    
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 Number of Total Commission
Brokerage Firms  Shares Traded  Commission  Per Share

NY Fix Transaction Services 6,900            275.00                    0.03986                    
Odd Lot Sale 70                 17.66                      0.25229                    
Oppenheimer & Co., Inc. 5,300            265.00                    0.05000                    
Pacific Crest Securities 17,800          890.00                    0.05000                    
Pacific Growth Equities 16,200          810.00                    0.05000                    
Panmure Gordon & Co., Ltd. 40,121          1,766.35                 0.04403                    
Paribas Corporation 73,200          3,644.31                 0.04979                    
PCS Securities, Inc. 45,400          1,836.00                 0.04044                    
Pershing, LLC 156,300        7,135.00                 0.04565                    
Petrie Parkman & Company 69,600          3,351.00                 0.04815                    
Polcari/Weicker Div. Of Garban Corp. 2,500            75.00                      0.03000                    
Prudential Securities Incorporated 299,830        14,938.50                0.04982                    
Pulse Trading, LLC 59,100          2,303.00                 0.03897                    
Quaker Securities, Inc. 2,500            125.00                    0.05000                    
Rabo Securities NV 15,300          532.55                    0.03481                    
Ragen Mackenzie Incorporated 4,600            230.00                    0.05000                    
Raymond James & Associates, Inc. 111,300        5,565.00                 0.05000                    
RBC Dain Rauscher, Inc. 168,800        8,200.00                 0.04858                    
RBC Dominion Securities 59,800          2,296.02                 0.03839                    
Robotti & Company 13,822          672.88                    0.04868                    
Rochdale Securities Corporation 448,300        7,043.00                 0.01571                    
RTX Securities 17,300          865.00                    0.05000                    
Salomon Smith Barney 4,743,978     24,031.68                0.00507                    
Samsung Securities Co., Ltd. 3,800            863.70                    0.22729                    
Sanders Morris Mundy 39,179          1,856.58                 0.04739                    
Sandler Oneill & Part LP 269,370        13,468.50                0.05000                    
Sanford C. Bernstein, Ltd. 598,870        28,757.67                0.04802                    
Santander Central Hispano Bolsa 17,700          426.34                    0.02409                    
Scotia Capital (USA), Inc. 85,600          2,447.23                 0.02859                    
Scott & Stringfellow, Inc. 103,830        5,191.50                 0.05000                    
SG Cowen Securities Corporation 601,901        29,294.25                0.04867                    
Sidoti & Company 52,100          2,556.00                 0.04906                    
Simmons & Company International 8,600            430.00                    0.05000                    
Societe Generale London Branch 20,000          567.78                    0.02839                    
Southwest Securities 363,700        17,206.00                0.04731                    
Spear, Leeds & Kellogg 39,400          1,512.00                 0.03838                    
Standard & Poors Securities, Inc. 15,900          621.00                    0.03906                    
State Street Brokerage Services 17,200          257.95                    0.01500                    
Stephens, Inc. 79,900          3,995.00                 0.05000                    
Stifel Nicolaus & Co.,  Inc. 440,400        16,747.00                0.03803                    
Suntrust Capital Markets, Inc. 159,800        7,379.00                 0.04618                    
Thomas Weisel Partners 123,300        5,845.00                 0.04740                    
Thomason Institutional Services, Inc. 66,000          3,300.00                 0.05000                    
Toronto Dominion Securities, Inc. 15,200          547.02                    0.03599                    
Tullett Liberty, Ltd. 40,600          755.79                    0.01862                    
U S Bancorp Piper Jaffray, Inc. 158,380        7,915.00                 0.04997                    
U S Clearing Institutional Trading 42,800          2,140.00                 0.05000                    
UBS Warburg, LLC 2,634,672     56,211.82                0.02134                    
Veritas Securities 370,300        13,228.00                0.03572                    
Vontobel Securities 5,500            307.76                    0.05596                    
W.J. Bonfanti, Inc. 7,500            112.50                    0.01500                    
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Number of Total Commission
Brokerage Firms  Shares Traded  Commission  Per Share

Wachovia Securities, LLC 106,500        5,210.00                 0.04892                    
Warburg Dillon Read Securities, Ltd. 9,912,323     26,222.32                0.00265                    
Weeden & Company 443,160        21,381.00                0.04825                    
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC 17,500          875.00                    0.05000                    
Westminster Res. Assoc./ Broadcort Capital 63,900          3,195.00                 0.05000                    
William Blair & Company, LLC 76,100          3,805.00                 0.05000                    
William Smith Securities 74,900          3,745.00                 0.05000                    
Wit Soundview Corporation 51,900          2,461.00                 0.04742                    
WR Hambrecht & Company 3,100            155.00                    0.05000                    
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Investment Summary
December 31, 2003

(in thousands)

Investment Fair Value Percentage
Domestic Equity $ 1,727,507 34.74%
Domestic Fixed Income 1,183,590 23.80%
International Equity 748,239 15.05%
International Fixed Income 237,560 4.78%
Alternative Investments 152,357 3.06%
Real Estate 250,291 5.03%
Cash and Cash Equivalents 672,569 13.54%
Total $ 4,972,113 100.00%

Schedule of Largest Stock Holdings (by Fair Value)*
December 31, 2003

Stock Security Description Fair Value
Intel Corporation Common Stock $ 13,610,940.00
E-Bay, Inc. Common Stock 12,982,590.00
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Common Stock 12,499,218.00
Medtronic, Inc. Common Stock 12,074,724.00
Microsoft Corporation Common Stock 11,759,580.00
First Data Corporation Common Stock 9,845,164.00
CISCO System, Inc. Common Stock 9,767,009.00
American International Group, Inc. Common Stock 8,298,256.00
PFIZER, Inc. Common Stock 7,981,047.00
Amgen, Inc. Common Stock 7,434,540.00

Schedule of Largest Bond Holdings  (by Fair Value)*
December 31, 2003

United States Treasury Notes 3.875%, 15 Jan. 2009 AAA $ 60,221,959.75
Netherlands (Kingdom) 5.85%, 15 February 2007 AAA 20,253,221.49
Bundesrepublik Deutschland 5.00%, 04 July 2011 AAA 16,382,169.38
Spain (Kingdom of) 5.15%, 30 July 2009 AAA 15,710,270.38
United States Treasury Bills .001%, 13 May 2004 AAA 14,971,864.50
Sweden (Kingdom of ) 6.75%, 05 May 2014 AAA 14,607,882.65
Poland (Government of) 5.00%, 24 October 2013 A2 12,963,057.16
Germany (Federal Republic of) 4.00%, 04 July 2004 AAA 12,846,828.33
Italy (Republic of) 4.50%, 01 May 2009 NA 12,587,617.99
FHLMC Discount Notes .001%, 04 May 2004 AAA 12,480,588.75

Moody’s
Bonds Quality Rating Fair Value

*  A complete listing of portfolio holdings is available for review at the OCERS’ office.
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Exhibit VII 
Page 1 of 2 

 
Orange County Employees Retirement System 

 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR PLAN PROVISIONS 

 
 
1. Membership Requirements 

Date of employment. 
 
2. Monthly Salary Base for Benefits 

Highest one-year average (three-year average for Tier II members). 
 
3. Service Retirement 

A. Eligibility 
10 years of service and age 50, or 30 years of service. 

B. Benefit Formula per Year of Service 
2% for General Tier I; 1.667% for General Tier II; 3% for Firefighters and Law 
Enforcement; 2% for Probation Officers, Rancho Santa Margarita, and San Juan 
Capistrano. 

 
Benefits are reduced or increased for retirement ages according to the following sections 
of the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937: 
 
Law Enforcement/Firefighters 31664.1 
Probation Safety 31664 
San Juan Capistrano 31676.19 
Rancho Santa Margarita 31676.18 
All other General Members:  
� Tier 1 31676.12 
� Tier 2 31676.1 
 

4. Ordinary Disability 
 A. Eligibility 

Five years of service. 
 B. Benefit Formula per Year of Service 

For Tier I members, 1.8% per year of service (in most cases a minimum of one-third of 
salary). Tier II members receive 1.5% per year of service. Members eligible for service 
retirement receive the greater of this benefit or their service retirement benefit. 

 
5. Line-of-Duty Disability 

A. Eligibility 
No age or service requirement. 

 B. Benefit 
  The greater of 50% of salary or the service retirement benefit, if larger and the member 

otherwise satisfies the service retirement eligibility. 
 
6. Ordinary Death before Eligible to Retire 

Refund of employee contributions with interest plus one month’s salary for each year of 
service to a maximum of six months’ salary. 
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Schedule and Graph of
Revenues by Source

(in thousands)
1998 – 2003

* Net of investment manager fees and security lending fees.

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Employee Contributions $50,557 $55,693 $61,179 $68,635 $77,917 $81,581
Employer Contributions $17,977 $17,591 $15,561 $12,060 $13,289 $124,243
Investment Income* $493,491 $685,718 $45,284 ($149,858) ($269,188) $789,086
Total $562,025 $759,002 $122,024 ($69,163) ($177,982) $994,910
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Schedule and Graph of
Expenses by Type

(in thousands)
1998 – 2003

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Administrative Expenses $5,850 $6,094 $6,631 $7,146 $8,279 $8,848
Withdrawals $7,848 $6,513 $8,515 $5,896 $4,482 $6,412
Benefits $142,457 $140,736 $150,466 $163,378 $181,549 $210,273
Total $156,155 $153,343 $165,612 $176,420 $194,310 $225,533
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Schedule and Graph of
Benefit Expenses by Type

(in thousands)
1998 – 2003
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Withdrawals Retirement Death Benefits Total

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Withdrawals $7,848 $6,513 $8,515 $5,896 $4,482 $6,412
Retirement $141,629 $139,611 $149,555 $162,732 $180,263 $208,861
Death Benefits $828 $1,125 $911 $646 $1,286 $1,412
Total $150,305 $147,249 $158,981 $169,274 $186,031 $216,685



81STATISTICAL

Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit
December 31, 2003

Schedule of Retired Members by Option Selected
December 31, 2003

* Total payees includes 129 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders (QDRO) payees.

Option Selected
Monthly Total*
Benefit JSURV SL100 SL60 SLIFE SLR60 UNMJS Payees

$0-250 13 0 0 20 0 331 364
$251-500 45 0 1 35 0 636 717
$501-750 48 0 4 62 2 739 855
$751-1000 26 0 0 37 0 809 872
$1001-1250 38 1 1 45 1 787 873
$1251-1500 26 0 0 37 0 632 695
$1501-1750 29 0 0 29 0 594 652
$1751-2000 20 0 1 23 0 571 615
$2001-2250 21 0 0 14 0 448 483
$2251-2500 20 0 0 17 0 372 409
$2501-2750 16 1 0 12 0 324 353
$2751-3000 15 0 0 7 0 257 279
$3001-3250 16 0 0 5 0 246 267
$3251-3500 9 0 0 9 0 208 226
$3501-3750 10 0 0 11 0 144 165
$3751-4000 16 0 0 3 0 150 169
Over $4000 107 0 0 51 0 927 1085
Total 475 2 7 417 3 8175 9079

Monthly Total QDRO Total
Benefit 1 2 3 4 5 7 Retirees 8 Payees

$0-250 59       79       5       6       1    189     339        25     364       
$251-500 179     186     1       14     1    310     691        26     717       
$501-750 369     241     -       33     1    186     830        25     855       
$751-1000 518     168     8       45     1    124     864        8       872       
$1001-1250 569     118     41     63     -     73       864        9       873       
$1251-1500 448     98       53     41     2    46       688        7       695       
$1501-1750 412     54       122   19     -     36       643        9       652       
$1751-2000 369     46       154   16     -     23       608        7       615       
$2001-2250 307     43       104   7       -     20       481        2       483       
$2251-2500 281     34       75     8       -     8         406        3       409       
$2501-2750 248     21       72     2       -     8         351        2       353       
$2751-3000 188     16       61     3       -     10       278        1       279       
$3001-3250 177     13       64     3       -     9         266        1       267       
$3251-3500 177     10       34     2       -     2         225        1       226       
$3501-3750 138     6         18     1       -     1         164        1       165       
$3751-4000 139     10       17     -       -     1         167        2       169       
Over $4000 1,013  16       50     1       -     5         1,085     -        1,085    
Total 5,591  1,159  879   264   6    1,051  8,950     129   9,079    

Types of Retirement
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Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit and Option Selected
as of December 31, 2003

(continued)

Definition of Terms

Eligible Spouse:  A member’s spouse is considered eligible if the member

has been married for at least one year at the time of retirement and remains

married throughout the member’s retirement.

Eligible Child: An eligible child is an unmarried child under the age of 18, or

under the age of 22 if a full-time student.

Type of Retirement

1. Normal Retirement for age and service

2. Survivor Payment - normal retirement

3. Service Connected Disability Retirement

4. Nonservice Connected Disability Retirement

5. Survivor Payment - Disability retirement

6. Active Death

7. Deferred Retirement

8. QDROs (retirees, alternate payees)

Option Selected

JSURV: Contingent joint survivor.

SL100: Single life with 100% joint survivor adjustment.

SL60: Single life with 60% adjustment.

SLIFE: Lifetime payment.

SLR60: Single life with 60% adjustment with reduction.

UNMJS: Unmodified with joint survivor.



83STATISTICAL

Schedule and Graph of
Active, Pending and Deferred Members

1998 – 2003

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Active 19,432 20,357 20,987 22,329 22,723 22,672
Pending 571 177 960 454 800 613
Deferred 1,179 1,376 1,325 1,418 1,377 1,665
Total 21,182 21,910 23,272 24,201 24,900 24,950
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Schedule and Graph of
Retired Members

1998 – 2003

*Excludes 129 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders (QDRO) payees.

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Service Connected Disability 729 775 853 868 917 882  
Non-Service Connected Disability 524 453 561 570 574 267  
Service Retirement 5,991 6,309 6,501 6,778 7,197 7,801  
Total 7,244 7,537 7,915 8,216 8,688 8,950*
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*  Excludes members with Deferred and Pending Status

Schedule and Graph of
Active Members by Membership Classification*

1998 – 2003

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Safety 2,456 2,556 2,605 2,676 3,721 3,649
General 16,976 17,801 18,382 19,653 19,002 19,023
Total 19,432 20,357 20,987 22,329 22,723 22,672
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History of Actuarial Assumption Rates
for the Period January, 1945 – December, 2003

The table shown below is a comprehensive history of the interest rate assumption and the salary assumption rates corresponding to
the Orange County Employees Retirement System since the inception of the system.  These rates are adopted by the Retirement Board
and used by the consulting actuary in the creation of the actuarial valuation of the system.

Specifically, the interest rate assumption estimates the rate at which the funds of the system’s investment portfolio will realize earnings
over many years into the future.  The salary assumption rate estimates the relative increases in the salary of a member from the date of
the valuation to the estimated date of separation of the member from active service.

History of OCERS Actuarial Assumption Rates

Salary
Effective Date Interest Rate Assumption Rate

1/1/45 2.50% 0.00%
7/1/62 3.50% 0.00%

12/31/65 4.00% 0.00%
7/1/69 4.50% 0.00%

6/30/70 5.00% 0.00%
8/31/73 5.75% 0.00%
7/1/75 6.00% 0.00%
7/1/81 7.25% 5.00%
7/1/89 7.50% 5.50%
7/1/91 8.00% 6.00%
7/1/96 8.00% 3.50%
7/1/00 8.00% 5.50%
7/1/03 7.50% 4.50%




